Employee future benefits   2,950  -  -  2,950
Total liabilities   61,913  (1,469)  -  60,444

Equity:
Share capital   836,245  -  -  836,245
Treasury shares   (670)  -  -  (670)
Contributed surplus b  288,618  826  -  289,444
Accumulated deficit  a, b, c, d  (995,669)  646  -  (995,023)
Accumulated other
  comprehensive loss

c  (236)  236  -  -

Total equity attributable to
  equity holders

  128,288  1,708  -  129,996

  Dantherm Power A/S non-
   controlling interests

  (413)  -  -  (413)

Total equity   127,875  1,708  -  129,583
Total liabilities and equity  $ 189,788 $ 239 $ - $ 190,027

62

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2011, and 2010
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares)

27. Transition to IFRS (cont’d):

(ii) Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS (cont’d):

Reconciliation of the Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of comprehensive loss for the

year-ended December 31, 2010 to IFRS:

Note
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
Adjustments

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
Reclassifications IFRS

Revenues:

Product and service revenues  $ 65,019 $ - $ - $ 65,019

Cost of product and service
  revenues

a, b  54,808  79  -  54,887

Gross margin   10,211  (79)  -  10,132

Operating expenses:

Research and product
  development

b, d, j  23,812  (46)  4,983  28,749

General and administrative b, j  13,315  (271)  1,733  14,777

Sales and marketing b, j  8,861  (14)  266  9,113

Restructuring and related costs j  285  -  (285)  -

Acquisition charges j  243  -  (243)  -

Depreciation and amortization j  6,454  -  (6,454)  -

Total operating expenses   52,970  (331)  -  52,639

Operating loss   (42,759)  252  -  (42,507)

  Finance income a, e  128  (232)  -  (104)

  Finance expense a  (974)  113  -  (861)

Net finance income (loss)   (846)  (119)  -  (965)

Gain on sale of assets d  4,765  3,271  -  8,036

Loss before income taxes   (38,840)  3,404  -  (35,436)

Income tax (recovery)   3  -  -  3

Net loss   (38,843)  3,404  -  (35,439)

Defined benefit plan actuarial gain e  -  112  -  112

Comprehensive loss   $ (38,843) $ 3,516 $ - $ (35,327)

Net loss attributable to:

  Ballard Power Systems Inc. $ (34,936) $ 3,404 $ - $ (31,532)

  Dantherm Power A/S non-controlling interest  (3,907)  -  -  (3,907)

Net loss  $ (38,843) $ 3,404 $ - $ (35,439)

Comprehensive loss attributable to:

  Ballard Power Systems Inc.  $ (34,936) $ 3,516 $ - $ (31,420)

  Dantherm Power A/S non-controlling interest  (3,907)  -  -  (3,907)

Comprehensive loss  $ (38,843) $ 3,516 $ - $ (35,327)

Basic and diluted loss per share
  attributable to Ballard Power
  Systems Inc.

$ (0.42) $ 0.05 $ - $ (0.37)

Weighted average number of common
  shares outstanding

 84,102,315  84,102,315  84,102,315  84,102,315

63

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2011, and 2010
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares)

27. Transition to IFRS (cont’d):

(ii) Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS (cont’d):

The following is a summary of the effects of the differences between IFRS and Canadian GAAP